Future pension increases 0.0 % 0.4 % 0.1 % 0.0 % 0.4 % 0.1 %

Mortality table BVG 2010 n/a BVG 2010 BVG 2010 n/a BVG 2010

* Weighted values

The present value of the defined benefit obligation (DBO) is deter-
mined annually by independent actuaries using the projected
unit credit method. Actuarial assumptions are required for this
purpose.

116

ALSO Annual Report 2015 FINANCIAL REPORT

SENSITIVITIES OF THE MAIN ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS

The main actuarial assumptions were identified to be the discount
rate and the future development of salaries and wages. The
following effects on the DBO can be expected:

  An increase/decrease of 0.5 percentage points in the
discount rate would result in a decrease in the DBO of 9 %
or an increase in the DBO of 10 % respectively.

  An increase/decrease of 0.5 percentage points in the
expected development of salaries and wages would result
in an increase/decrease in the DBO of 2 % respectively.

The sensitivity analysis is based on realistically possible changes
as of the end of the reporting year. Each change in a significant
actuarial assumption was analyzed separately as part of the test.
Interdependencies were not taken into account.

NET PENSION COST FOR DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLANS

eur 1 000 2015 2014

Employer contributions 1 433 1 414

4.4
OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES/INCOME

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

eur 1 000 2015 2014

Leasing expenses – 19 585 – 18 433

Maintenance and repair expenses – 14 833 – 15 282

Marketing and administrative expenses – 101 014 – 90 869

Insurance, consulting and other operating expenses – 38 988 – 31 590

total other operating expenses – 174 420 – 156 174

OTHER OPERATING INCOME

eur 1 000 2015 2014

Gains on sales of property, plant and equipment 33 18

Other operating income 19 157 15 755

total other operating income 19 190 15 773

Other operating income mainly comprises contributions from
suppliers, insurance payments, and company-produced assets.

117

ALSO Annual Report 2015 FINANCIAL REPORT

4.5
NET FINANCIAL INCOME/EXPENSE

FINANCIAL INCOME

eur 1 000 2015 2014

Interest income 570 233

Exchange gains, net 133 0

Fair value adjustments of contingent considerations (Note 6.2) 0 421

Fair value adjustments of call options (Note 6.2) 843 665

Negative goodwill from acquisitions 102 2 151

Other financial income 188 295

total financial income 1 836 3 765

Concerning negative goodwill, please  refer to Note 3.

FINANCIAL EXPENSES

eur 1 000 2015 2014

Interest expenses – 13 594 – 14 042

Factoring fees – 2 190 – 3 086

Net interest employee benefits – 279 – 241

Fair value adjustments of contingent considerations (Note 6.2) – 110 0

Exchange losses, net 0 – 96

Other financial expenses – 5 336 – 669

total financial expenses – 21 509 – 18 134

financial result – 19 673 – 14 369

Concerning other financial expenses, please  refer to Note 3.

EXCHANGE DIFFERENCES

eur 1 000 2015 2014

Exchange differences recognized in financial result 133 – 96

Exchange differences recognized in gross margin – 3 591 – 2 009

total exchange differences – 3 458 – 2 105

118

ALSO Annual Report 2015 FINANCIAL REPORT

4.6
INCOME TAXES

The main elements contributing to the difference between the
expected tax rate for the Group and the effective tax rate are:

INCOME TAX EXPENSES

eur 1 000 2015 2014

Income taxes in the reporting period – 30 155 – 25 221

Income taxes in prior periods – 1 450 – 804

total current income tax – 31 605 – 26 025

Reduction in deferred tax rate – 332 – 65

Changes in temporary differences 4 037 5 078

total deferred tax 3 705 5 013

total income tax expense – 27 900 – 21 012

ANALYSIS OF TAX EXPENSE

eur 1 000 2015 2014

profit before tax (ebt) 90 763 81 884

Expected tax rate (weighted) 26.1 % 26.6 %

Expected income tax expense – 23 689 – 21 787

Utilization of previously unrecognized tax losses 2 557 3 871

Income tax losses not recognized – 1 395 – 1 254

Income not subject to tax 455 724

Non-deductible expenses – 5 564 – 1 704

Change in deferred tax rate – 332 – 65

Tax effect from prior periods 127 – 625

Withholding tax on Group dividends – 89 – 109

Other factors 30 – 63

effective income tax expense – 27 900 – 21 012

Effective income tax rate 30.7 % 25.7 %

The weighted tax rate is calculated from the income tax rates that
are expected to apply for the Group companies in the respec-
tive tax jurisdictions. The increase in the effective tax rate from
25.7 % in 2014 to 30.7 % in 2015 mainly results from taxable
non-deductible expenses in relation to ALSO Logistics Services
GmbH.

In 2015, in the tax jurisdictions that are relevant for ALSO, there
were no material changes in the applicable income tax rates.

119

ALSO Annual Report 2015 FINANCIAL REPORT

TAX EFFECTS IN OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

eur 1 000 2015 2014

Tax effects on items that will not subsequently be reclassified to profit or loss